
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Leo Taylor 
01934 634621 
leo.taylor@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Friday, 26 March 2021 

 
 
 
 

**Virtual Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Thursday, 18 March 2021, 1.30 pm – 
Virtual Meeting by Teams 
 
A meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will take place as indicated above.  
Councillors will be sent a Teams Meeting invitation to place the meeting in their Calendar 
and can then access the meeting from the link in that calendar item. 
 
Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via the weblink below –  
 
https://youtu.be/XRZRqesB3O8 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Ciaran Cronnelly (Chairman), Mark Aplin, Caroline Cherry, Andy Cole, Hugh 

Gregor, Karin Haverson, Sandra Hearne, Ruth Jacobs, Huw James, Ian Parker, 
Timothy Snaden, Roz Willis and Georgie Bigg. 
 
 
 
All other Members of the Council (for information) 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Election of the Vice-Chairman   

 
2.   Public discussion (Standing Order SSO 9 as amended by SSO5A)  (Pages 5 - 

8) 
 
To receive written submissions from any person who wishes to address the Committee.  The 
Chairman will select the order of the matters to be received.  
 
Please ensure that any submissions meet the required time limits and would take no longer 
than five minutes to read out.  
 
Requests and full statements must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, or to the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by noon on 
the day before the meeting.  
 

3.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
 

4.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 

5.   Minutes  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
8th October 2020, to approve as a correct record (attached). 
 

6.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any)   
 

7.   Pandemic Response in North Somerset  (Pages 15 - 30) 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health (NSC). 
 

8.   Healthy Weston Impact Monitoring  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
Report of the Area Director (North Somerset) BNSSG Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

9.   Graham Road Relocation Proposal  (Pages 35 - 148) 
 
Report of the Area Director (North Somerset) BNSSG Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

10.   NS Specialist Adult Substance Misuse treatment services  (Pages 149 - 192) 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health (NSC). 
 

11.   Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2024  (Pages 193 - 214) 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health (NSC). 
 

     

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel wish to consider a matter as an 

Page 2



 

 

Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request 
in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairman. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



HOSP 18th March 
Public statements for consideration under item 2: Public Discussion 

 

• Dot Agassiz – re: central Weston Primary Care facility 

• Brian Sheldrake - re: central Weston Primary Care facility 

• Alan Rice -  re: central Weston Primary Care facility 
• Dr Martin Hime - re: Performance of the NS based Test, Track and Trace 

system 
 

1  Dot Agassiz 
“The report outlines the business case for a central Weston Primary Care facility. 
This is a misnomer; the surgery should be called the out-of-town medical surgery. 
Locating the surgery at the Rugby Club ensures that there will be no GP surgery 
within a mile of the town centre. 
 

The report acknowledges that ‘many GP services were removed from the town’ and 
were located in 168 Locking Road, yet on p. 11 it refers to patients from Graham 
Road and Clarence Park as the only ones to be affected by the proposed relocation. 
Figure 4 on page 36 shows a distance of 300 m between the existing and new sites, 
a ten-minute walk. Anyone who could make that in ten minutes doesn’t need a 
doctor, they should be going to the Tokyo Olympics this summer for high jump and 
sprint, enabling them to negotiate the railway line. I chose to believe that this is not 
an attempt to deceive but rather a plan that by those who have no sense of the 
geography of the town and it makes the tables in Appendix A of the presentation 
incorrect and misleading. 
 

I have consulted widely, Weston Hillside, town Council, Civic Society, an ex-patient 
group. None of these feel this is a good site. Most objections centre round its 
inaccessibility to town centre residents, on foot, bicycle 
[...]
 and meets the requirement to consult 
the actual patients. 
 
I am one of those patients and a former Chair of Graham Road Surgery Patient 
Participation Group (PPG). 
Thank you.” 
 
4  Dr Martin Hime  
" The successful management of the COVID epidemic requires that the prevalence 
of the virus is kept as low as possible. Vaccination alone will not do this. It has been 
accepted that an effective locally focussed Test Trace and Isolate (TTI) system is 
essential for success. Good communication and openness with the population is 
absolutely essential and that is the reason why I have promoted the following NS 
Constituency Labour Party motion. 
 

North Somerset CLP calls on the Labour Group at North Somerset Council to 
campaign for the Test Trace and Isolate system in North Somerset to be well 
resourced, monitored and accountable to the people of North Somerset. It is vital 
that an effective system is in place for the long-term control of the epidemic. We call 
for the Labour Group to obtain the answers to the following questions as part of an 
on-going campaign to control the epidemic:  
 

• Will new money be coming from central government to finance the service? 

• What extra personnel will be required and how will they be trained? 

• What are the expected number of contacts and how will non-compliance be 
dealt with? 

• How are local people who are isolated being supported?  

• How is the system being monitored and how will the people of North 
Somerset find information about the service?? 

• How will North. Somerset Council monitor infection rates in schools when 
pupils return, given that schools act as vectors of transmission? 

• How will North Somerset Council make certain that it will not be 
held accountable for failures in the national service?” 

 

Page 8



1  
 Minutes 

 
 

 
Draft Minutes 
of the Meeting of the 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 8th October 2020 
held in the Virtual Meeting. 
 
Meeting Commenced:  13:30 Meeting Concluded:   15:25 
 
Councillors:  
 
A Richard Tucker (Chairman) 
P Geoffrey Richardson (Vice Chairman) 
 
P Marc Aplin 
P Caroline Cherry 
P Andy Cole 
A Hugh Gregor 
P Ruth Jacobs 
P Huw James 
P Karin Haverson 
A Timothy Snaden 
A Mike Solomon 
A Roz Willis 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Other Members (as appropriate):  
 
Georgie Bigg (Co-opted Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mike Bell 
 
Health colleagues in attendance: Colin Bradbury, Leslie Ward, Kate Lavington 
(BNSSG CCG).  
 
Officers in attendance: Officers in attendance: Matt Lenny, Mike Riggall, Leo 
Taylor, Brent Cross, Sheila Smith (Corporate Services). 
 
HEA 
12 

Public Discussion (Agenda Item 1) 
  

 
The Chairman read out an address from Richard Lawson, a Churchill resident, 
about a novel Air Dynamics Management system for reducing transmission of 
Covid-19 in hospitals.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2  
 Minutes 

As representatives from UHBW were not present, the BNSSG CCG Area 
Director for North Somerset would coordinate a written response to the 
speaker. The CCG had already been in contact with Dr Lawson, and Dr 
Kennedy, an intensivist specialist at the CCG, had some technical questions 
for further discussion with him. 
 
Following that, the Chairman read out an address from Helen Thornton, of the 
Save Weston A&E Campaign Group, who requested that the Panel adhere to 
the original timeline for the Healthy Weston Review. She also requested 
information about the Outbreak Investigation at Weston Hospital, as well as 
information about whether the Council had plans to recruit more public health 
and regulatory services staff. 
 
In response, the Director of Public Health stated that 85% of Test and Trace 
contacts in North Somerset were identified, and that there were currently over 
60 staff in the Public Health team spread across several statutory areas. The 
Local Outbreak Management Plan had enabled the Council to hire 11 more 
staff members. He was happy to provide more detail in a written answer.  

 
HEA 
13  

Declarations of Interest by Members (Agenda Item 3) 
  

 
None. 

  
HEA 
14 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th June 2020 (Agenda Item 4) 
  

            
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record.  

 
HEA 
15 

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and 
Panels (Agenda Item 5) 

  
None. 

 
HEA 
16 

Public Health Update (Agenda Item 9) 

 
North Somerset Council’s Director of Public Health provided a brief update to 
accompany his report. The main update points were as follows: 

• The local levels of transmission had gone up in August and early 
September, had fluctuated but were now increasing again. As of the 
day before this meeting, there were 28 cases per 100,000 population 
compared to 35 per 100,000 in the South-West and over 100 per 
100,000 across England on average. These numbers needed to be 
treated with some caution, as there was not always full access to 
testing although as much capacity as possible was being put into the 
local sites. 

• Meetings to review Covid-19 and health protection in general were 
ongoing.  

 
Questions and comments from members were responded to as follows: 

Page 10



3  
 Minutes 

• Neighbouring authorities had shown spikes in levels of infection once 
the incorrect spreadsheet data had been accounted for, but North 
Somerset had only had a small increase. Why was that?  It was to do 
with demographic factors – we did not have the same residential 
student population. 

• Was there a way for the public to access daily local data on the 
epidemic? This was being investigated, and thought was being given as 
to how to tailor the information to make it more useful and 
understandable for everybody who had in an interest. 

• Was there any information about the vaccination programme? Work 
was ongoing, and NHS England were leading the programme, and 
locations for mobile vaccination centres were being identified in line with 
requirements.  
 

Concluded: That the report be received and that Members’ comments be 
provided to officers and health colleagues in the form of minutes. 
 

HEA 
17 

Healthy Weston (progress) Update (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Area Director for North Somerset from the BNSSG Clinical 
Commissioning Group presented the report on the progress of the Healthy 
Weston review.  In outlining the report, he emphasised the disruption caused 
to the Healthy Weston programme by Covid-19 – an example of this was the 
slowdown in the recruitment of new paediatric staff and raised the possibility 
that the Panel consider delaying the April 2019 date in the light of this.      
 
He responded to Member’s comments and queries as follows: 

• How had recruitment to the hospital changed due to the pandemic and 
Brexit? - The merger with UHB had improved recruitment.  Although 
there were ongoing challenges, such as the current hold on specialist 

recruitment nationally, the hospital had made good progress. 
• Was there a need to delay the review? some of the proposed Healthy 

Weston changes at Weston Hospital should have already been made or 
were in progress.  Presumably the CCG was monitoring progress in 
‘real-time’ (could this data be made available to HOSP?) and retaining 
the April 2021 date could still be a useful point in time to review this 
progress – albeit recognising that external factors had and could in 
future yet further impact on the delivery timescales. Taking this into 
account, it was acknowledged that there is an ongoing monitoring 
process already in place - The Area Director confirmed that CCG was 
amenable to continuing with the April 2021 review on that basis 

 
Concluded: That the report be noted and that Members’ comments be 
provided to officers and health colleagues in the form of minutes. 
 
At this point, the chairman suggested a brief adjournment to enable health 
colleagues from UHBW to attempt to join the meeting
[...]
 to send them to the right place? What 
were the measures of success to be? Rate of answering within 60 
seconds and the number of call abandonments would be one of the 
measures; the evaluation models used in Cornwall and Portsmouth 
would be added to. Daily clinical huddle meetings would evaluate and 
pass concerns on to 111 First. The algorithms for sending patients to 
specific providers would not change drastically, but clinicians would 
also have sufficient discretion to work alongside the algorithm. 

 
Concluded: That the report be noted and that Members’ comments be 
provided to officers and health colleagues in the form of minutes. 
 

HEA 
19  

Weston General Covid-19 Outbreak (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Concluded: that it this Item be deferred to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 

HEA 
20    

Weston General CQC Inspection  Report (Agenda Item 8) 

Concluded: that this Item be deferred to the next meeting of the Panel. 

Page 12



5  
 Minutes 

  
HEA 
20    

The Panel’s Work Plan (Agenda Item 11) 

 
 Concluded: that this Item be deferred to the next meeting of the Panel. 

                                       

 ________________________________ 

                                                                                                                Chairman 

                                                                  ________________________________ 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL:  
PANDEMIC RESPONSE IN NORTH SOMERSET

Overview and update 

Matt Lenny, Director of Public Health

18/03/21

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 7



@ 08/03/21

P
age 16



https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/details/interactive-map

P
age 17

https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/details/interactive-map


P
age 18



CASES BY AGE

@ 08/03/2021

P
age 19



NUMBERS OF CASES

• We have seen a welcome significant drop in rates across North Somerset and the South West 

compares very favourably to other regions in England


[...]
ate education/enforcement 
resources across teams and Police for 
higher risk locations and settings 

• Consider hospitality economy impact 
and opportunities to trade

• Reopen key Council facilities – leisure 
and libraries using risk assessment 
approach to be COVID safe

P
age 28



17 May

Our response: 

• Build up to events using detail of 
guidance and promotion of safe 
practices

• Working with hospitality industry 
and accommodation providers 

• Manage our open spaces and 
gatherings well

P
age 29



21 June 

Our response: 

• Public messaging around 
key behaviours still 
required e.g. protective 
measures, testing and 
isolation where needed –
living safely with COVID. 

• Routine asymptomatic 
testing. 

• Ongoing health 
protection response –
identify and deal with 
clusters/outbreaks quickly

P
age 30



 
 

REPORT TO THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  

 

DATE OF MEETING: 18TH MARCH 2021 

 

SUBJECT OF REPORT: HEALTHY WESTON IMPACT MONITORING 

 

OFFICERS PRESENTING: COLIN BRADBURY, AREA DIRECTOR – BRISTOL, 

NORTH SOMERSET & SOUTH GLOUCESTERSHIRE CLINICAL 

COMMISSIONING GROUP 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That HOSP members: 
 

 Agree the proposed approach to monitoring the impact of the changes agreed in the 
Healthy Weston Decision Making Business Case for the purposes of the HOSP’s 
review, now rescheduled for 3rd June 2021 

 

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
In October 2019 the Governing Body of the Bristol, North Somerset and South 
Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) agreed the Decision Making 
Business Case (DMBC) for the Healthy Weston Programme. The DMBC set out a series of 
proposals developed by senior clinicians and approved by independent experts. These 
proposals were designed to make the services at Weston General Hospital and the 
surrounding area more sustainable and better able to meet the needs of the local 
population. The document included indicative timelines for the delivery of the agreed 
changes and metr
[...]
 behind the 
consultation proposals and final decisions. 
 

AUTHOR(S) 

 
Colin Bradbury, Area Director – BNSSG CCG 
Rob Gittins, Integration Programme Lead – UHBW NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
The Healthy Weston DMBC can be accessed here and the appendices here 
 
 
 

Page 33

https://bnssghealthiertogether.org.uk/documents/healthy-weston-decision-making-business-case/
https://bnssghealthiertogether.org.uk/documents/healthy-weston-decision-making-business-case-appendices/


This page is intentionally left blank



                                        
 

REPORT TO THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  

 

DATE OF MEETING: 18TH MARCH 2021 

 

SUBJECT OF REPORT: GRAHAM ROAD GP SURGERY RELOCATION 

PROPOSAL 

 

OFFICERS PRESENTING: COLIN BRADBURY, AREA DIRECTOR – BRISTOL, 

NORTH SOMERSET & SOUTH GLOUCESTERSHIRE CLINICAL 

COMMISSIONING GROUP AND DR JOHN HEATHER, CLINICAL LEAD FOR 

WESTON, WORLE AND VILLAGES LOCALITY 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That HOSP members: 
 

 Note the update on the project to build a brand new primary care facility to replace 
the existing Graham Road surgery 

 

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
The CCG has an opportunity to submit a business case for £3.2m strategic transformation 
funds to develop a facility to replace the current Graham Road premises which are not fit for 
purpose in the long term. 
 
A thorough and detailed appraisal of the available estate in Weston, set against a range of 
criteria including; long term sustainability, ability to support other local services, a fit for 
purpose environment for staff and patients, access and achievability. In total, 17 different 
sites were considered which ultimately resulted in a short list of three specific sites.  
 
A panel made up of senior doctors and managers from Pier Health, patient representatives, 
North Somerset Council and the CCG then applied the criteria outlined above to the three 
shortlisted sites. The Rugby Club site scored significantly better th
[...]
s Case completed

• Consultation Feedback Report

• BNSSG Primary Care Commissioning Committee

P
age 144



QuestionsP
age 145



Appendix A

Impact on walking times of relocation of Graham Road to site on Sunnyside Road

P
age 146



Appendix B Evaluation criteria

The criteria and weighting for scoring different options was co-designed with members of Graham Road 

PPG and representatives from Pier Health Group, NSC and Sirona. All panel members received support 

and training in order to score the final shortlisted options. 

Whilst location is an important factor, it could never be the only thing taken into consideration in a project 

like this

P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 18/03/21 Substance Misuse Treatment Service.                    1 
 

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel  

 

Date of Meeting: 18 March 2021 

 

Subject of Report: North Somerset Specialist Adult Substance 

Misuse (drug and alcohol)treatment services  

 

Town or Parish: Town  

 

Officer/Member Presenting: Matt Lenny, Director of Public Health  

 

Key Decision: No 

 

Reason:  To provide evidence and information about the 

effectiveness of We Are With You (WAWY), the North Somerset 

specialist adult substance misuse treatment provider.  To identify 

areas for improvement to support successful recovery from 

substance misuse  

 
 

Recommendations: 

1. Comment on the performance of the North Somerset specialist adult 
substance misuse treatment service  

2. Support the recommendation that North Somerset Council officers continues 
to work with partners to improve access to mental health assessment and 
treatment for people with substance misuse problems. 

3. Request further scrutiny of progress of recommendation 2 at a future HOSP 
meeting. 

 

1. Summary of Report: 

 

This report describes the services provided by We Are With You North Somerset. It 
sets out several 
[...]
851 400 

Email: contact@healthwatchnorthsomerset.co.uk 

Website: www.healthwatchnorthsomerset.co.uk 

 

 Healthwatch North Somerset    

@healthwatchNS 

Accessibility: If you require this document in another format, please let us know. 

 

 

Date  

 

© This document is protected by copyright and intellectual property laws and is the property of 
Healthwatch North Somerset. You may use the contents providing all original sources are indicated on the 
documents. You must not edit or otherwise modify the document, sell, rent or otherwise sub-licence 
material from the document without written permission from Healthwatch North Somerset. To seek 
permission, you may write to or email us.   The images and logos of Healthwatch North Somerset are 
subject to copyright, design rights, licence and trademarks.    

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Date of Meeting: 18 March 2021 

 

Subject of Report: Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2024 

 

Town or Parish: All  

 

Officer/Member Presenting: Dr Georgie MacArthur, Consultant in Public 

Health 

 

Key Decision: No 

 

Reason: 

For information. 
 
 

Recommendations 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel are asked to review and consider the proposed 
approach and timelines for developing and delivering the joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and Action Plan and the overarching narrative. Members of the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel are also asked to contribute views regarding themes and priorities to be 
considered in the strategy.  
 

1. Summary of Report 

The joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy aims to meet local health needs identified in the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, and must be taken into account by local authorities, 
CCGs and NHS England when preparing or revising commissioning plans.  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Strategy (HWBS) for North Somerset (2021-2024) will provide a 
unified 
[...]
 local publication channels

P
age 210



Process and Timeline

Dec 2020 Jan 2021 Feb 2021
March 
2021

April 2021 May 2021 June 2021 July 2021

• Consultation & Engagement
• System mapping of existing activity
• Collation of data re health need

• Data analysis
• Synthesis of themes
• Structural development of 
action plan
• Buy-in and agreement of 
partners

• Strategy development
• Finalisation of strategy and 
action plan
• HWB approval

• Strategy 
published

P
age 211



For discussion and comment

• Proposed approach to developing and delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
action plan

• Overarching narrative of the strategy

• Views regarding themes, priorities, interventions and services to be considered

• Comments regarding consultation and engagement plan

P
age 212



Thank you

Health-wellbeing@n-somerset.gov.uk

P
age 213

mailto:Health-wellbeing@n-somerset.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Public discussion (Standing Order SSO 9 as amended by SSO5A)
	5 Minutes
	7 Pandemic Response in North Somerset
	8 Healthy Weston Impact Monitoring
	9 Graham Road Relocation Proposal
	09.2  Graham Rd - Annex 1 Central Weston Outline Business Case
	09.3  Graham Rd - Annex 2 Equality Iimpact Assessment
	09.4  Graham Road - presentation

	10 NS Specialist Adult Substance Misuse treatment services
	10.2  Healthwatch rpt -Mental health support for people in recovery

	11 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2024
	11.2  HWB Strategy - Appendix 3 presentation




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 180321 

Minutes 
of the Virtual Meeting of 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 
Virtual Meeting by Teams 
 
Meeting Commenced: 1.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 4.05 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

Ciaran Cronnelly (Chairman) 
 
 
Mark Aplin 
Caroline Cherry 
Andy Cole 
Karin Haverson 
Sandra Hearne 
Ruth Jacobs 
Huw James 
Ian Parker 
Roz Willis 
 
Georgie Bigg (Co-opted Member) 
 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Hugh Gregor and Timothy Snaden. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mike Bell, Robert Payne 
 
Health colleagues in attendance: Colin Bradbury, Mary Adams, Clare McInerny, Tim 
James, Dominic Moody (BNSSG CCG); John Heather (168 Medical Group); Vicky Marriot 
(HealthWatch); Gill Flanagan (We Are With You) 
 
Officers in attendance: Matt Lenny, Georgie MacArthur, Ted Sherman (Public Health), 
Mike Riggall, Leo Taylor, Brent Cross (Corporate Services). 
 
HEA 
1 

Election of the Vice-Chairman 
 
Resolved: that Councillor Caroline Cherry be elected Vice-Chairman for the 2020-
2021 municipal year. 
 

HEA 
2 

Public discussion (Standing Order SSO 9 as amended by SSO5A) 
 
There were four (attached) requests for public discussion – three from Dot 
Agassiz, Brian Sheldrake and Alan Rice regarding the Weston Primary Care 



2 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 180321 
 

Facility (Graham Road Relocation Proposal, Agenda Item 9) and a statement from 
Dr Martin Hime about the Performance of the NS based Test, Track and Trace 
system. 
 
The statements were read out by the Scrutiny officer, and it was agreed that the 
first three be addressed under agenda item 28 (Minute HEA 28 below refers) while 
the fourth be forwarded to the appropriate political group at the Council for 
response. 

 
Copies of these statements were published with the agenda for this meeting. 
 

HEA 
3 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
 

HEA 
4 

Minutes 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of 8th October 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

HEA 
5 

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any) 
 
None. 
 

HEA 
6 

Pandemic Response in North Somerset 
 
North Somerset Council’s Director of Public Health provided a broad overview of 
the current position of North Somerset’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
including an update on the most recent infection and vaccination figures. Cases of 
infection had dropped from 423 per 100 000 in January to 40 per 100 000 
population currently, and there had been 87 000 people vaccinated in North 
Somerset as of the 11th March 2021. 

 
Questions and comments from members were responded to as follows (with 
replies in italics): 

 There was concern from Members that close contacts of people being told 
to self-isolate due to testing positive for Covid-19 were not themselves 
allowed to a test. The Public Health team had to follow national guidance 
on close-contact testing. 

 Was guidance on ventilation of premises being offered to businesses that 
were due for reopening? The Public Health team was proactively 
communicating with businesses to ensure that they received the 
appropriate guidance. 

 Members thanked the Public Health team, as well as GP surgeries and 
primary care networks for their work in the rollout of the vaccine.  

 
Concluded: That the report be received and that Members’ comments be 
provided to officers and health colleagues in the form of minutes. 
 

HEA 
7 

Healthy Weston Impact Monitoring 
 



3 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 180321 
 

The Area Director for North Somerset from the BNSSG Clinical Commissioning 
Group presented an update report on the project to build a new primary care 
facility to replace the existing Graham Road surgery. There had also been an 
election for a new Patient Participation Group at Graham Road surgery. 

 
He responded to Member’s comments and queries as follows: 

 

 Dolphin Square seemed like a good fit for the replacement surgery. Why 
had it been taken out of consideration? Natural daylight, which was needed 
to obtain some diagnoses, was an issue. The landlord also withdrew as 
another commercial venture had become more viable for the site. In the 
second round of investigations, a different location within the site had been 
offered, but it had the same issues with natural daylight, being deeper 
within the structure as well as being further from the car park. There was 
also a problem with emergency services vehicles being unable to park 
immediately outside. 

 What had been the issue with the land adjacent to Dolphin Square? Homes 
England was unable to release the land, because of the long-standing issue 
of needing to relocate the electricity sub-station on the site. 

 Would there be a problem with the covenant on the Rugby Club land? This 
had been held by the Council. The covenant restrictions had been removed 
several years ago. The Council would retain some land for the planned 
primary school on the site. 

 Access to the proposed site was the main concern coming from the public 
discussion items, which it was felt would put obstacles in the way of 
vulnerable groups of individuals seeking medical care. Were there any 
plans for remediating this? The site was part of wider regeneration plans in 
the area, and conversations had been had with Council officers about 
public transport into the area. Easier routes of travel would be forthcoming. 

 Was there a possibility to have a satellite clinic in the town centre? There 
was no money in the current budget for this, but the CCG was happy to 
investigate all proposals that could mitigate issues with the site. 

 
Concluded:  
1) that the report be noted and that Members’ comments be provided to officers 
and health colleagues in the form of minutes; and that 
2) a (Central Weston) Primary Care Estate Review task-and-finish working group 
be set up to allow HOSP Members to investigate the potential impacts on the 
accessibility to the Weston Rugby Club site for patients. 
 

HEA 
8 

Graham Road Relocation Proposal 
 
The Area Director for North Somerset from the BNSSG Clinical Commissioning 
Group presented the report on the progress of the Healthy Weston review, and 
requested that Members agree the proposed approach to monitoring the impact of 
the changes agreed in the Healthy Weston Decision Making Business Case for 
the purposes of the HOSP’s review, now rescheduled for 3rd June 2021. 

 
Although the impact of Covid-19 would skew the metrics as a result of uneven 
demand for services at Weston Hospital, the evening closure of the Emergency 
Department would also be looked at (with caveats in the final report stating this). 



4 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 180321 
 

 
Concluded:  
1) that the report be noted and that Members’ comments be provided to officers 
and health colleagues in the form of minutes; and 
2) that the proposed metrics be adopted for the June 2021 review. 
 

HEA 
9 

NS Specialist Adult Substance Misuse treatment services 
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report, which gave an overview of how 
the service had adapted through the pandemic and examined the key challenges 
involved. This was followed by a presentation from HealthWatch on access to 
mental health support for people in recovery from substance misuse. 

 
Members received the following responses (as italicised below) to the following 
questions: 
 

 The average length of time of non-opiate recovery was double in North 
Somerset compared to national levels – was there an indication of what 
was driving this? Non-opiate clients had received less support for mental 
health during the pandemic, but this would hopefully be addressed as 
Covid-related pressures on the service eased. 

 What strategies were in place to provide mental health support for drug 
users? Safe Haven on the Boulevard in Weston was providing support, and 
were in contact with Public Health team. Webchat and remote services had 
proved very effective through the pandemic, but it was acknowledged that a 
different client group engaged best with this kind of service. 

 What was the Timeline for incorporating mental health support into the 
service? Officers would have initial discussions and then take those ideas 
to the CCG for further work on implementing this. 
 

Concluded:  
(1) that the report be noted and that Members’ comments be provided to officers 
and health colleagues in the form of minutes; and that 
(2) the Panel supported the recommendation that North Somerset Council officers 
continued to work with partners to improve access to mental health assessment 
and treatment for people with substance misuse problems, which would be 
scrutinised at a future HOSP meeting. 
 

HEA 
10 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2024 
 
The Public Health Consultant presented a report requesting Members to consider 
and comment on the proposed review and timelines of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan. 

 
There was discussion on whether the target date of July 2021 was too soon for 
people exiting shielding and lockdown, but officers reassured Members that they 
were already capturing the impacts of Covid and would continue listening to 
people after the deadline of July 2021. 

 
Concluded: That the report be received and that Members’ comments be 
provided to officers and health colleagues in the form of minutes. 
 



5 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 180321 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 


